
  
 
 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic  

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

Councillors R Bolton (Vice-Chairman), K Crofton, B Crystall, M Goldspink, 

A Hall, J Jones, T Page, S Reed, D Snowdon, N Symonds and C Wilson 

 

Substitutes 

 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

Contact Officer: William Troop 

william.troop@eastherts.gov.uk  

01279 502173 

 

Greens: Councillor J Frecknall 

Public Document Pack

mailto:william.troop@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

3. The Authority may grant 
[...]
 year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. You can use the mod.gov app 

to access, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile 

device. Visit 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for 

details. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure


 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Chairman's Announcements  

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 

 

4. Minutes - 11 March 2020 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 11 March 2020. 

 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 March, 23 April, 1 June, 5 June 2020 

(Pages 17 - 50) 

 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–

Committee held on: 

 

13 March 2020 

23 April 2020 

1 June 2020 

5 June 2020.  

 

6. Response to Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private 

Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 51 - 84) 

 

7. Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2020 

(Pages 85 - 104) 

 



 

8. Urgent Business 

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 

2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink, A Hall, 

J Jones, T Page, S Reed, M Stevenson and 

C Wilson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

 

 

  

 Oliver Rawlings 

 

 

Andre Ferreira 

 

- Service Manager, 

Licensing and 

Enforcement 

- Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

383   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors R Bolton, M 

McMullen and N Symonds. 

 

 

384   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

385   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

386   MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2019  

 

 

 Councillor Jones, seconded by Councillor Crystall, proposed  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.  

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 

30 October 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. 

 

387   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 21 OCTOBER, 4 NOVEMBER, 

11 NOVEMBER, 26 NOVEMBER 2019, 30 JANUARY AND 11 

FEBRUARY 2020   

 

 

 Councillor Jones, seconded by Councillor Crystall, proposed 

that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-committees noted in 

item five of the Agenda be received. 

  

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-

Committees held on 21 October 2019, 4 November 

2019, 11 November 2019, 26 November 2019, 30 

January 2020 and 11 February 2020 be received.  
  

 

 

388   CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES IN 

RELATION TO MANDATING SUBSCRIPTION TO THE 

DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE (DBS) UPDATE 

SERVICE FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS   

 

 

 The Service Manager, Licensing and Enforcement (the 

Service Manager) provided a summary of the report, 

and said that the Council, as an authority that issued 

drivers licences, had a legal obligation to only grant 

licences to persons believed to be “fit and proper” to 

hold such licence.  

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

 

 

He highlighted the following: 

 Part of the “fit and proper” test was a criminal 

record check which was currently done annually, 

with the applicant bearing the cost. The applicant 

had to make a new application each year, which 

involved visiting the Council offices. 

 The use of the DBS Update Service allowed the 

Council to check the current criminal record of a
[...]
PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Goldspink and M Stevenson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors D Andrews and R Bolton 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

42   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Stevenson and seconded 

by Councillor Goldspink that Councillor Page be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Page be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

43   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman referred to a number of housekeeping 

matters. 

 

 

44   MINUTES - 30 JANUARY AND 11 FEBRUARY 2020  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Goldspink and seconded by 

Councillor Stevenson that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 30 January and 11 February 2020 each be 

confirmed as correct records and signed by the 

Chairman.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 30 January and 11 February 2020 each 

be confirmed as correct records and signed by 

the Chairman. 
 

 

45   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE BY WANASEE 

LTD (STONE VALLEY SOUTH) FOR EVENTS AT HILLSIDE 

FARM, HILLSIDE LANE, GREAT AMWELL, WARE, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, SG12 9SH   

 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  

All those present were introduced.  The Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer summarised the 

application submitted on 30 December 2019 for a new 

premises licence by Wanasee Ltd (Stone Valley South) 

for events in a field adjacent to Hillside Farm, Hillside 

Lane, Great Amwell, Ware. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

the applic
[...]
oring would replicate that 

which was in place in 2019.  Councillor Page said he 

would like to know if there had been any reported 

incidents reported at last year’s event.  Sergeant 

Fitzgerald confirmed that there had been no reported 

incidents. 

 

The applicant explained the guidelines for background 

noise monitoring to a local resident who had written to 

the Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

Page 21



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

regarding this application.  The applicant summarised 

the outcome of his consultation with Environmental 

Health Officers. 

 

The local resident explained that he had heard the 

2019 Stone Valley South event inside above television 

noise.  He said that the wind direction carried sound 

from the open and high location used for Stone Valley 

South.  The applicant acknowledged that wind was an 

issue and pointed out that sound was subjective in that 

some people had different perceptions of noise.  The 

local resident summed up his position with reference 

to the suggested conditions and the submission of the 

EMP 3 months in advance of the event. 

 

The applicant said that Hillside Lane, to the rear of the 

site, would not be used except in emergency 

situations.  He stated that there would be no access 

permitted from the site onto Hillside Lane, other than 

to emergency (blue light) services. 

 

Sergeant Fitzgerald reiterated that the police would 

wish to see 100% polycarbonate vessels used on site.  

The applicant summed up by stating that the Noise 

Council guidelines contained scope for manipulation.  

He said that a professional hotline would be available 

for Stone Valley South.  He was not aware of any 

complaints in 2019. 

 

Councillor Page asked the applicant about on and off-

sales of alcohol at Stone Valley South.  The applicant 

said that the off-sales element was ancillary to the 

main event and was to allow alcohol to be taken to the 

campsite area.  He emphasised that no alco
[...]


Councillor Hall, that Councillor Jones be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Jones be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. 

 

Page 27



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

47   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

48   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman explained that this was the first meeting 

of the Licensing Sub-Committee being held virtually at 

East Herts Council.  He said that, in accordance with 

legal advice, the Chairman had the authority to eject 

people from the virtual meeting should inappropriate 

material be broadcast or if they were causing a 

disruption. 

 

 

49   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

50   MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2020  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Page and seconded by 

Councillor Hall that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

13 March 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 13 March 2020 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

 

 

Page 28



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

51   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

FOR LOMO RESTAURANT, 25A ST ANDREWS STREET, 

HERTFORD, SG14 1HZ   

 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  

All those present were introduced.  The Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer summarised the 

application for the variation of a Premises Licence for 

Lomo Restaurant, 25a St Andrew Street, Hertford, 

SG14 1HZ. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said the 

application had been submitted on 20 February 2020 

and sought approval for the times for existing 

licensable activities to be increased and to extend the 

licensed area to the 1st floor and to the outside area. 

 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the application 

[...]
onal door supervisors shall be 

employed at the premises on occasions as 

Page 34



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

deemed necessary by the Designated 

Premises Supervisor and/or premises 

management following a risk assessment 

and on occasions following consultation 

with the Police and this risk assessment will 

be available for viewing at the request of 

the Licensing Officer. 

 

And subject to the following additional 

condition: 

 

 The capacity of the premises will  be limited 

to 100. 

 

Reason: In order to promote the licensing 

objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

The meeting closed at 4.23 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE 

HELD VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM ON MONDAY 1 

JUNE 2020, AT 2.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor R Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors B Crystall and A Hall 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors D Andrews and G Williamson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

  John Williams - Electoral Services 

Manager 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Mr D Collins - Applicant 

  Mr W Compton - Applicant 

  Mr Scott - Local Resident 

  Liz Lloyd-Williams - Little Hadham 

Parish Council 

 

 

 

Page 37



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Crystall and seconded by 

Councillor Hall, that Councillor R Bolton be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Bolton be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

2   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

3   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

5   MINUTES - 23 APRIL 2020  

 

 

 Councillor Crystall proposed and Councillor Hall 

seconded, a motion that the minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 April 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee held on 23 April 2020 be 

 

Page 38



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

 

6   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

HADHAM BREWERY AT UNIT 6B, HADHAM INDUSTRIAL 

ESTATE, CHURCH END, LITTLE HADHAM, HERTS SG11 2DY  

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure to be 

followed for the hearing and those present were 

introduced.  The Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer said that an application had been received on 6 

April 2020 for a new premises licence at Hadham 

Brewery Limited at Unit 6b, Hadham Industrial Estate, 

Church End, Little Hadham, SG11 2DY. 

 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the application 

had been varied on 14 May 2020 to include the sale of 

alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.  This 

amendment had removed the late night refreshment 

and all regulated entertainment from the application.  

The amended hours were as detailed in paragraph 3.4 

of the submitted report. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

the Sub-Committee should ensure that the application, 

if granted, would promote and not undermine the 

Licensing objectives.  Any action taken by the Sub-

Committee should be appropriate or proportionate in 

terms of what Members were seeking to achieve. 

 

Members asked a number of questions of the Officer.  

Before the applicant was able comp
[...]
ior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer in paragraph 3.34 of the 

report.  The Sub-Committee were satisfied that with these 

amendments and conditions imposed, the licensing 

objectives would be met and promoted. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for the new of 

the premises licence be approved, subject to the 

following amendments and conditions: 

 

Supply of Alcohol for  

Consumption OFF 

The premises 

(Online Shop) 

 

Monday to Sunday 8 am to 5 pm 

 

Supply of Alcohol for  

consumption OFF 

the premises 

(Retail Shop) 

 

Monday to Saturday 9 am to 9 pm 

Sunday 12 pm to 5 pm 

 

Supply of Alcohol for 

consumption ON the 

premises 

Page 48



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

(Tap Room) 

 

Monday to Thursday 12 Noon to 6 pm 

Friday and Saturday 12 Noon to 10 pm 

Sunday 12 pm to 5 pm 

 

Conditions: 

 

 Only beer brewed on the premises maybe sold 

from the premises along with teas and coffees 

and soft drinks. 

 

 The above must be consumed on the premises 

only and not off. 

 

Subject to all of the conditions set out by the Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer in paragraph 3.34 

of the report. 

 

The meeting closed at 4.09 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



East Herts Council Report 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 25th November 2020 

 

Report by: Oliver Rawlings (Service Manager – Licensing and 

Enforcement) 

 

Report title: Response to Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Summary – The Department for Transport (DfT) has issued 

“Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”. As an authority 

that issues both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences we “must 

have regard” to the document when exercising our functions and 

formulating po
[...]
ser and one that is suitable to drive 

professionally.  

Any motoring conviction while a licensed driver demonstrates that the 

licensee may not take their professional responsibilities seriously. However, it 

is accepted that offences can be committed unintentionally, and a single 

occurrence of a minor traffic offence may not necessitate the revocation of a 

taxi or private hire vehicle driver licence providing the authority considers that 

the licensee remains a fit and proper person to retain a licence.  

East Herts current Suitability Policy: Driving offence resulting in loss of life, 

refuse or revoke. There is then a sliding scale of minor offences, major offences 

and disqualification. New applicant with 7 or more points on their DVLA licence 

will be refused. Existing drivers accumulating 9 or more points must pass the 

Page 81



council approved driving test. 12 or more points on a DVLA licence and an 

application will be refused or licence revoked. 

Drink driving/driving under the influence of drugs  

Where an applicant has a conviction for drink driving or driving under the 

influence of drugs, a licence will not be granted until at least seven years have 

elapsed since the completion of any sentence or driving ban imposed. In the 

case of driving under the influence of drugs, any applicant may also have to 

undergo drugs testing at their own expense to demonstrate that they are not 

using controlled drugs.  

East Herts current Suitability Policy: As licence holders are professional 

vocational drivers, a serious view is taken of convictions for driving, or being in 

charge of a vehicle while exceeding the legal limit or under the influence of drink 

or drugs. 

If an individual has previously been an addict then they will be required to show 

evidence of 5 years free from alcohol or drug taking after detoxification 

treatment. 

The time period that a person would have to remain conviction free would vary 

from between 1 – 5 years depending on the penalty imposed upon conviction. 

PROPOSAL: that the Suitability Policy be amended so that a person who is 

convicted of drink driving or driving under the influence of drugs will not be 

granted a licence until at least 7 years have elapsed since completion of any 

sentence or period of disqualification, whichever is the later. Existing licence 

holder convicted of drink driving or driving under the influence of drugs to be 

revoked. 

Using a hand-held device whilst driving  

Where an applicant has a conviction for using a held‐hand mobile telephone 

or a hand‐ held device whilst driving, a licence will not be granted until at least 

five years have elapsed since the conviction or completion of any sentence or 

driving ban imposed, whichever is the later. 

East Herts current Suitability Policy:  This offence is not explicitly detailed in the 

Suitability Policy so the time period that a person would have to remain 

Page 82



conviction free would vary from between 1 – 5 years depending on the penalty 

imposed at conviction. 

PROPOSAL: that the Suitability Policy be amended so that a person who is 

convicted for using a held‐hand mobile telephone or a hand‐ held device whilst 

driving will not be granted a licence until at least five years have elapsed since 

the conviction or completion of any sentence or driving ban imposed, whichever 

is the later. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Date of Meeting:  25 November 2020 

 

Report by: Claire Mabbutt (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 

Report title: Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 

of 2020 
 

Ward(s) affected:  All 

       

 

Summary – Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing 

Committee to ensure oversight of these areas of regulation and 

allow the authority to evidence that it is fulfilling its statutory 

responsibilities. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licens
[...]
d 1 

Invalid 2 

Total issued 5 

Page 103



 
  

LICENSING RECORD POINTS ISSUED 
 

 18/19 19/20 20/21 

Points issued  30 42 12 

Number of drivers issued points 11 19 1 

Percentage of licence holders issued points* 3% 5.5% Less 

than 1% 
*Based on 375 drivers in 18/19, 344 drivers in 19/20 & 332 drivers in 20/21 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 11 March 2020
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 13 March, 23 April, 1 June, 5 June 2020
	Minutes - 23 April 2020
	Minutes - 1 June 2020
	Minutes - 5 June 2020

	6 Response to Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Response to Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Appendix A)
	Response to Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Appendix B)

	7 Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2020
	Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2020 (Appendix A)
	Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2020 (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 

498 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AS AN 

ONLINE MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 25 

NOVEMBER 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors R Bolton, K Crofton, B Crystall, 

M Goldspink, A Hall, J Jones, T Page, S Reed, 

D Snowdon and N Symonds 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillor M Stevenson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Steven King - Finance 

Management 

Trainee 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 

Enforcement) 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

267   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 No apologies for absence were received. 

 

 

268   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman had no announcements to make to the 

Committee. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

499 

269   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

270   MINUTES - 11 MARCH 2020  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by 

Councillor Page, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

271   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH, 23 APRIL, 1 JUNE, 

5 JUNE 2020   

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee meetings held on 13 March, 23 

April,  

1 June and 5 June 2020, be received. 

 

 

272   RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT (DFT) 

STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS  

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

presented the report to the Committee and briefly 

explained the main points. 

 

Councillor Wilson asked whether there had been any 

instances of the Council revoking drivers’ licences due 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

500 

to sexual offences committed during their duty and, if 

so, could Members be confident checks were 

sufficiently stringent. He also asked whether the 

whistleblowing policy for staff could be extended so 

that drivers or operators could report concerns.  

 

The Manager said licences had been revoked for 

sexual offences in the past. However, he was confident 

that checks could not be any more stringent at initial 

licensing or renewal. The lessons learnt were that the 

Council should maintain a close relationship with the 

Police to build intelligence, and to take a cautious 

approach. The Council had revoked licences and had 

the option to later reinstate them should allegations or 

intelligence prove to be unfounded. In relation to 

whistleblowing, the Council had a good relationship 

with most operators and they were a good source of 

intelligence. A review of operating conditions would 

take place and this would formalise the reporting 

process.  

 

The Chairman said that the Council operated to a 

different evidential standard than the Police. There 

had been occasions in the past where the criminal 

standard had not been met, but the Council had 

revoked a licence.  

 

Councillor Wilson asked whether directly contacting 

the Police circumvented the Disclosure and Barring 

Service (DBS) process, which the Department for 

Transport (DfT) discouraged. He also asked whether 

the Council would need justification for the policy of 

refusing or revoking a licence on the basis of drug 

possession (or a similar offense) until ten years after 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

501 

the offence, rather than the five years the DfT 

recommended. He said these offences were often 

committed by addicts and he felt that the Council’s 

policy was harsh. 

 

The Chairman asked whether the DfT’s 

recommendations were mandatory or advisory. The 

Manager said the Council could justify its contact with 

the Police as they would only disclose relevant 

information. 

 

Members were advised that, in the past, this approach 

had highlighted issues relevant to licensing that were 

not visible on an enhanced DBS check. The Council 

must have regard to the DfT’s recommendations in the 

formulation of its policy, and have valid justification for 

departing from them. The Council’s more stringent 

standards were subject to public consultation and 

deemed appropriate by Members at the time. 

However, this could be reconsidered at the end of the 

consultation period if Members so wished. 

 

Councillor Wilson said it seemed contradictory that 

some standards, such as those relating to driving 

offences, were the subject of proposed amendments 

due to the recommendations of the DfT, yet the 

Council had departed from its guidance in other areas. 

 

Councillor Bolton asked how the Council could 

evaluate whether someone was alcohol or drug 

dependent, and if they had been free from alcohol or 

drugs for five years.  

 

The Manager said that applicants were required to 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

502 

declare all relevant facts. The Council may also rely on 

other intelligence and could insist an applicant take a 

test to support their claim to be free from alcohol or 

drug use, at their own expense, if there was a 

compelling reason to do so. However, the only 

reasonable assumption that the Council could make if 

there had been no convictions for alcohol or drug 

related offences in the last five years would be that the 

applicant was free from drug and alcohol misuse and 

dependence. 

 

Councillor Bolton asked if the Council was considering 

specifying other offences similar to the use of a 

handheld device whilst driving. She also asked for the 

Manager’s thoughts on the proposed Joint 

Authorisation of Enforcement Officers pilot. 

 

The Manager said the suitability policy included 

wording that made clear similar offences to those 

listed were also relevant, and the list was not 

exhaustive. Regarding the pilot, discussions on how 

the funding for the scheme would work had been 

extensive. All drivers would be required by law to 

speak to Enforcement Officers from either Authority, 

although any enforcement action would be handled by 

the driver’s home Authority. 

 

The Chairman said that these measures were 

welcome, as drivers licensed by other Authorities could 

often be seen in Hertford on weekends. Councillor 

Bolton said she was impressed with the Council’s 

existing procedures, but asked if the public complaints 

process would be improved, and, if so, how.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

503 

The Manager said the Council had been working to 

improve this process. One measure to make the 

process easier was to improve the visibility and clarity 

of external credentials on vehicles. Licensing would 

use the opportunity of the consultation to inform a 

wide range of taxi users how they could complain 

about a driver or operator. 

Councillor Jones said that it seemed unduly harsh that 

an application would likely be rejected within five years 

of an offence relating to a handheld device. He said he 

deemed it to be a lesser offence that driving under the 

influence of alcohol or drugs. He also asked if the 

Council had considered the use of QR codes for taxi 

users to access details of drivers’ licenses to assist in 

making complaints.  

 

The Chairman said he felt the two offences were 

comparable and Central Government had recently 

made laws on this offence more robust. He added he 

would like to see QR codes prominently displayed in 

vehicles.  

 

The Manager said this was being considered, although 

there were a number of technological challenges to 

overcome. Councillor Page asked if the Council’s 

licensing policies and activity was externally 

scrutinised.  

 

The Chairman said that applicants who disagreed with 

the Council’s licensing decisions could appeal to the 

magistrates court. The Manager said the Council, 

including Licensing, was also periodically audited by 

the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS).  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

504 

Councillor Symonds asked how the Council could 

differentiate between those who were drug dependent 

and those who used drugs in a casual or recreational 

manner. The Manager said the Council would rely on 

any intelligence it had. There were several legal 

difficulties around random roadside testing of drivers. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by 

Councillor Bolton that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 

 

(B) Officers be instructed to carry out an eight 

week public consultation. 

 

273   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY IN QUARTER 1 AND 

QUARTER 2 OF 2020   

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

presented the report to the Committee and briefly 

explained the main points. He thanked his Officers for 

their hard work under the difficult circumstances of 

the COVID-19 pandemic. He also explained the 

Council’s Travel with Confidence scheme, which 

included online training for drivers and some funding 

to allow drivers to claim reimbursement for installation 

of a screen in their vehicles. The scheme would soon 

be going county-wide.  

 

Councillor Crystall asked if Members were able to 

attend Licensing Appeals and how they could find 

details of upcoming hearings. The Chairman said the 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

505 

Jungle Bar appeal hearing had been delayed. Members 

were able to attend and the Manager could register 

Councillor Cystall’s interest in this application.  

 

Councillors Bolton and Symonds asked about the 

responsibility for street trading moving to the Licensing 

and Enforcement team and when it would happen and 

whether the team had enough capacity for this.  

 

The Manager said there was no fixed date but the 

change would happen as soon as possible. He was 

confident the Licensing and Enforcement team had 

enough capacity to take on this extra responsibility. 

The food safety aspect would still be dealt with by 

Environmental Health. 

 

Councillor Jones asked about the reimbursement of 

drivers and operators for vehicle screens, and whether 

this could be extended to personal protective 

equipment (PPE) and also cover the drivers of 

community buses.  

 

The Manager said the funding came from Public Health 

England and initially allowed the training of 100 drivers 

for the Travel with Confidence scheme. Accredited 

drivers could apply for reimbursement of the cost of 

the screen. Most drivers had already purchased face 

coverings, so the inclusion of PPE was not deemed 

necessary. Community buses were not a service that 

came under the remit of Licensing and Enforcement, 

but the Manager said he would be happy to assist the 

relevant service with an application for funding, given 

his experience of the process.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

506 

Councillor Jones asked what checks were in place in 

relation to pavement licenses. He said there had been 

very few applications but a considerable number of 

businesses had outdoor seating available. This seemed 

unfair on businesses which had followed due process.  

 

The Manager said there had not been any 

enforcement action in relation to the licences. This 

could be pursued if Members so wished, but the 

option of pursuing struggling hospitality businesses 

during the pandemic would not be favourable.  

 

The Chairman said it was best to be pragmatic, 

particularly as it was moving towards winter and 

outdoor seating would be less sought after. The 

Chairman, with the support of the Committee, said the 

Committee recognised the difficulties that hospitality, 

taxi and licensed businesses were facing and 

commended their dignity and spirit in the face of the 

pandemic. He also thanked Officers for their reports 

and work.  

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 


